•	 The approval of the Proposed Transaction by the Padenga Board of Directors
•	 The Memorandum of Association of the Company;
•	 The Articles of Association of the Company;
•	 The written consents detailed in paragraph 10 of the full Circular;
•	 The signed Directors’ Responsibility Statement
•	 The Restructuring Agreement;
•	 The Independent Reporting Accountant’s Report on the Unaudited Consolidated Proforma Statement

of Financial Position, set out in the full Circular;
•	 The Independent Financial Advisors’ Report dated 20 June 2023;
•	 The audited financial statements for the three financial years ended 31 December 2020, 31 December

2021 and 31 December 2022 for Padenga;
•	 The audited financial statements for the three financial years ended 31 December 2020, 31 December

2021 and 31 December 2022 for Dallaglio and its subsidiaries; and
•	 The Dallaglio Competent Person’s Report.

11.	 PADENGA UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Proforma Statement of Financial Position
31 December 2022

Padenga
Post Acquisition

Unaudited
US$

Adjustments
US$

Padenga
Pre Acquisition

Audited
US$

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant, and equipment   70 509 518   70 509 518
Mine Development assets   6 716 003   6 716 003
Exploration and evaluation assets   148 104   148 104
Rehabilitation assets   1 532 414   1 532 414
Goodwill   4 594 571   4 594 571
Intangible assets   175 662   175 662
Right of use of assets   4 068 915   4 068 915
Other receivables   500 000   500 000
Biological assets   11 868 447   11 868 447
   100 113 634   100 113 634

Current assets
Biological assets   28 087 096   28 087 096
Mines Inventories   10 091 079   10 091 079
Inventories   16 786 979   16 786 979
Trade and other receivables   23 053 113   23 053 113
Current tax receivable   1 865 815   1 865 815
Cash and cash equivalents   1 064 386 (200,000)   1 264 386

  80 948 468 (200,000)   81 148 468

Total assets   181 062 102   (200,000)  181 262 102

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Share capital   79 730 25,300   54 430
Share premium   84 968 093 57,963,070   27 005 023
Retained earnings   39 703 571 (200,000)   39 903 571
Share based payment reserve   563 768   563 768
Change in ownership reserve  (39 222 704) (39,158,841)  (63 863)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the
parent   86 092 458 18,629,529   67 462 929
Non-controlling interest  (1 707 817) (18,829,529)   17 121 712
Total shareholders’ equity   84 384 641 (200,000)   84 584 641

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing borrowings   7 932 747   7 932 747
Lease liabilities   2 758 424   2 758 424
Mine rehabilitation provisions   2 701 799   2 701 799
Deferred tax liability   16 353 126   16 353 126

  29 746 096   29 746 096

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft   5 842 018   5 842 018
Interest-bearing borrowings   45 045 053   45 045 053
Trade and other payables   12 336 862   12 336 862
Lease liabilities   1 710 470   1 710 470
Provisions   1 444 669   1 444 669
Tax Payable   552 293   552 293

  66 931 365 -   66 931 365
Total liabilities   96 677 461  -   96 677 461

Total equity and liabilities   181 062 102  (200,000)   181 262 102

POST TRANSACTION
SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

PADENGA HOLDINGS LIMITED
(VFEX Listed)

DALLAGLIO INVESTMENTS
(PRIVATE) LIMITED

100%
NILE CROCODILE

OPERATIONS

100%

100% 100%

100%

100%

100%

100%100%

100% 100%

100%

KARIBA
CROCODILE

FARM

NYANYANYA
CROCODILE

FARM

UME
CROCODILE

FARM

PADENGA
ABATTOIR

BRECKRIDGE INVESTMENTS

(PRIVATE) LIMITED

DELTA GOLD

(PRIVATE) LIMITED

PICKSTONE
PEERLESS

MINE

CORDILLERA
(PRIVATE)
LIMITED

EUREKA
MINE

PICKSTONE
MILLING